

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CM No. 1545/2026 in
CM(M) No. 38/2026**

Ghulam Nabi & Anr.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Irfan Khan, Advocate vice
Mr. Muzzafar Ali Shah, Advocate

vs

Mohd Bashir

..... Respondent(s)

Through: None

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

**ORDER
(30.03.2026)**

The applicants, through the medium of this application, seek restoration of CM(M) No. 38/2026, titled "***Ghulam Nabi & Anr. Vs. Mohd. Bashir***", which was dismissed in default due to non-appearance of counsel for the petitioners, in terms of order dated 11.03.2026. The said order was passed at a stage when even notice had not been issued to the other side. This application has been filed within the period of limitation.

For the reasons assigned in the application and in view of the submissions made at the Bar, this application is allowed. Consequently, CM(M) No. 38/2026 is restored to its original number to be listed on **21.04.2026**.

The application stands ***disposed of***.

**(M A CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE**

Jammu
30.03.2026
Amit